



Dharmakirti
Choudhary

Rajouri



Back to Village-3

B2V3

October 02-12, 2020
Governance at Peoples' Doorstep



Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Back to Village (B2V3)

October 02-12, 2020

(To be filled up by the Reporting Officer during his/her three day visit to the Panchayat.
Fields marked with asterisk (*) have to be filled by the District Administration before the booklet is handed over to the visiting officer.)

A) Details of Reporting Officer:

- Name: Naseer Ahmed
- Designation: C.D.P.O. Rajouri
- Department/ place of posting: Rajouri C.D.P.O. ICDS
- Mobile No: 8492-039595
- Email ID: A naseerahmed3553@gmail.com
- Home District: Rajouri
- Dates of visit: 06-10-20 to 08-10-20

13

B) Locational details of Panchayat:

- Name of the Panchayat: Dhamore Jaran Gorian
- Local Government Directory (LGD) code of the Panchayat: 1412001032 (240159)
(To be sourced from Rural Development Department/ by DC)
- Name of CD Block: Rajouri
- Name of Tehsil: Rajouri
- Name of District: Rajouri

C) Panchayat Profile:

- No. of revenue villages in the Panchayat: Dhamore J. & Gorian 02
- No. of hamlets in the Panchayat: 10
- No. of households in the Panchayat: 585
- Population (approx) of the Panchayat: 2575

D-i) Frontline Officers/ Officials who were assigned to the Panchayat for the programme:

S.No.	Designation	Name	Designation	Contact number
1	Agri-extension	Paramjit Singh	AE A	9419303003
2	Revenue	Fazel Rahman	Palwaki	7889436399
3	Social welfare	Kashvi Dahi	C-A	9419399192
4	PHE	Mohd. Riaz	Subsidiary	7886729124
5	P.O.D	Naveed Jafar	Inspector/MR	7886058816
6	P.O.D	Syed Tasleem	Gr. R.S	7881938471
7	P.N.O	Gurpreet Ahluwalia	CI.C	9419106013
8	Animal Husbandry			
9	ICOS			
10				
11				
12				

D-ii) Details of absent employees vis-à-vis list furnished by the DC:

S.No.	Department	Name	Designation
1	P.M. & S.Y.	mt	
2			
3			
4			
5			

E) Strengthening of Gram Panchayats:

1. Infrastructure:

Whether Panchayat Chair is available in the Panchayat. Yes/ No/ Under construction
If yes, whether functioning in own building/ Other government building/ Private building
If no, whether land is available for construction of Panchayat Chair. Yes/ No

Facilities available in the Panchayat Chair

Facility	Availability	Remarks
unitaire in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	Available
improved power in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	No
openwork in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	No
if facility available in Panchayat Chair	Yes/ No	Yes Panchayat Chair is available
if facility available in Panchayat Chair	Yes/ No	Yes
if connection available in Panchayat Chair	Yes/ No	Yes
if connection available in Panchayat Chair	Yes/ No	Yes
if connection available in Panchayat Chair	Yes/ No	Yes

Whether infrastructure and assets required have been provided. Yes/No

Whether Officer to physically check the region

If No, visiting Officer to fill the register prepared in further presence and confirm.

2. Functionality:

2.1. General activities:

- Any Ward Sabha meetings being held. Yes/No
- No. of Ward Sabha meetings held since inception. 05
- No. of Gram Sabhas conducted since inception. 023
- Date of last Gram Sabha. 08-12-20
- Are all plans approved in Gram Sabha. Yes/No
- Is the minimum quorum of 1/10th being enforced in all Ward/ Gram Sabhas. Yes/No
- Any Ward Sabha/ Gram Sabha resolutions attached with all plans. Yes/No
- Is the Approving Authority checking Ward Sabha/ Gram Sabha resolutions. Yes/No
- Has Social Audit Committee been formed. Yes/No
- Is social audit being conducted by the Committee. Yes/No
- No. of works audited by the Social Audit Committee. 72
- Has Panch Samiti been constituted. Yes/No
- Has the Panch Samiti approved the Village Action Plan. Yes/No
- No. of meetings of Panch Samiti held. 02
- Is Biodiversity Management Committee constituted. Yes/No
- No. of BMC meetings held. 04
- Is a register of all previous works/ assets in the Panchayat being maintained. Yes/No
- Have wall paintings of works executed for 2019-20 been done in the Panchayat. Yes/No
- Are Poshan Abhiyan activities being held in the Panchayat. Yes/No
- What and where was the last activity held. Ward NO. 04, 25 307
- Have Health & Family Welfare Advisory Committee (HFVAC) & Village Health Sanitation & Nutrition Committee (VHSNC) been constituted under the Sarpanch. Yes/No
- No. of meetings of HFVAC & VHSNC meetings held. 02
- Is the name of Sarpanch displayed on citizen information boards of all RDSPR schemes. Yes/No
- Are Sarpanchs being involved in start/ inauguration of activities. Yes/No

Signature Certificates
Bank Account opening and receipt of funds

Name of the Scheme	Separate bank account opened	Official signatory other than Sarpanch	Funds received	Balance in the account as on date (Rs in lakh)	Amount of payment made by Sarpanch (since opening of account)
1st Finance Commission	Yes/No	See Enclosure	Yes/No	16.45 lac.	8.5 lac.
CDS (Madhavani)	Yes/No	Signature	Yes/No		
ICDS (Hogortumuri)	Yes/No	-/-	Yes/No		
Mid Day Meals (Baidam)	Yes/No		Yes/No		
Own resources of Sarpanch	Yes/No	See pft	Yes/No		
Any other Scheme, if yes indicate name					

(Visiting Officer to personally check the Passport and enter the above details. If/She will also check that the bank account is in the name of the Person/Agent and operated by Scorpion.)

12 Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS):

Is the Panchayat/ Sarpanch purchasing nutrition items at Panchayat level for use in the Anganwadi Centres of the Panchayat. Yes/ No

If no reason thereof.

Also mention if it is being purchased by someone else

Is nutrition being provided to Anganwadi Centres in the Panchayat Yes/ No ☒ Yes ☐ No

If no reason is given

Expenditure incurred on procurement through SAPARCH, Rs. _____ lakh

level Yes/ No

If no reason provided

Expenses incurred on paying of honorarium through Bankdraft Rs. _____ (Rs.)

Whether the return on account of purchase of nutrition and payment of honorarium is being maintained by the Panchayat Year/ No

Walking circles are known from registers and verify the regularities of the Strepitosa on the same

2.3. Midday Meal (MMM) Scheme

Whether Parcel level/ Sarpanch is purchasing items at Panchayat level for providing dry ration under MDM in the schools? Yes/ No

IF NO REASON GIVEN

Expenditure incurred on Mid-Day Meals/ food items through Sarpanch Rs. _____ with

iii. Whether the Principal's statement is providing the school children in the Parish with YES NO

if no. neuron fires

Also mentioned is the training provided by summative case

Whether the record on account of purchase of MDM items and honorarium to create ill be maintained at the Panchayat. Yes/ No

(Wanting Cincier to check the register and verify the signatures of the Sarpanch on the same)

vi. Whether the Action Plan for funds on account of Own Resources of the Panchayat is prepared Yearly. No.

If yes, whether approved by the Giam Sabha: Yes/ No

if no, reason there of

2.4. Challenges

Major challenges being faced by the Parvachet in functioning and execution

- 1. Lack of consistency of water. Road consistency is non-assessing of Parvachet. Also in the Non assessment of - ground hydrology and
- 2. Lack of funds in all head.

23 Universal coverage for health

Country	Healthcare coverage for citizens	Healthcare coverage for non-citizens	Healthcare coverage for non-citizens	Healthcare coverage for non-citizens
Germany	Healthcare coverage for citizens	Healthcare coverage for non-citizens	Healthcare coverage for non-citizens	Healthcare coverage for non-citizens

Extended Abstracts

14. Sketch the following:
- a) an electron withdrawing group attached to a benzene ring. O_2
- b) an electron donating group attached to a benzene ring. O_2
- c) a benzene ring with a nitro group. O_2
- d) a benzene ring with a hydroxyl group. O_2
- e) a benzene ring with a methyl group. O_2
- f) a benzene ring with a chlorine atom. O_2
15. Draw the following:
- a) a benzene ring with a nitro group. O_2
- b) a benzene ring with a hydroxyl group. O_2
- c) a benzene ring with a methyl group. O_2
- d) a benzene ring with a chlorine atom. O_2
16. Draw the following:
- a) a benzene ring with a nitro group. O_2
- b) a benzene ring with a hydroxyl group. O_2
- c) a benzene ring with a methyl group. O_2
- d) a benzene ring with a chlorine atom. O_2

US Grant Services

- [illegible]

18. MGNREGA:

- Explain any of the following effects of electricity on the life of 15
 in flower and vegetable and various animals. 15
 16. Give reasons 15
 a) 15
 b) 15
 c) 15
 d) 15
 e) 15
 f) 15
 g) 15
 h) 15
 i) 15
 j) 15
 k) 15
 l) 15
 m) 15
 n) 15
 o) 15
 p) 15
 q) 15
 r) 15
 s) 15
 t) 15
 u) 15
 v) 15
 w) 15
 x) 15
 y) 15
 z) 15
 aa) 15
 ab) 15
 ac) 15
 ad) 15
 ae) 15
 af) 15
 ag) 15
 ah) 15
 ai) 15
 aj) 15
 ak) 15
 al) 15
 am) 15
 an) 15
 ao) 15
 ap) 15
 aq) 15
 ar) 15
 as) 15
 at) 15
 au) 15
 av) 15
 aw) 15
 ax) 15
 ay) 15
 az) 15
 ba) 15
 bb) 15
 bc) 15
 bd) 15
 be) 15
 bf) 15
 bg) 15
 bh) 15
 bi) 15
 bj) 15
 bk) 15
 bl) 15
 bm) 15
 bn) 15
 bo) 15
 bp) 15
 bq) 15
 br) 15
 bs) 15
 bt) 15
 bu) 15
 bv) 15
 bw) 15
 bx) 15
 by) 15
 bz) 15
 ca) 15
 cb) 15
 cc) 15
 cd) 15
 ce) 15
 cf) 15
 cg) 15
 ch) 15
 ci) 15
 cj) 15
 ck) 15
 cl) 15
 cm) 15
 cn) 15
 co) 15
 cp) 15
 cq) 15
 cr) 15
 cs) 15
 ct) 15
 cu) 15
 cv) 15
 cw) 15
 cx) 15
 cy) 15
 cz) 15
 da) 15
 db) 15
 dc) 15
 dd) 15
 de) 15
 df) 15
 dg) 15
 dh) 15
 di) 15
 dj) 15
 dk) 15
 dl) 15
 dm) 15
 dn) 15
 do) 15
 dp) 15
 dq) 15
 dr) 15
 ds) 15
 dt) 15
 du) 15
 dv) 15
 dw) 15
 dx) 15
 dy) 15
 dz) 15
 ea) 15
 eb) 15
 ec) 15
 ed) 15
 ee) 15
 ef) 15
 eg) 15
 eh) 15
 ei) 15
 ej) 15
 ek) 15
 el) 15
 em) 15
 en) 15
 eo) 15
 ep) 15
 eq) 15
 er) 15
 es) 15
 et) 15
 eu) 15
 ev) 15
 ew) 15
 ex) 15
 ey) 15
 ez) 15
 fa) 15
 fb) 15
 fc) 15
 fd) 15
 fe) 15
 ff) 15
 fg) 15
 fh) 15
 fi) 15
 fj) 15
 fk) 15
 fl) 15
 fm) 15
 fn) 15
 fo) 15
 fp) 15
 fq) 15
 fr) 15
 fs) 15
 ft) 15
 fu) 15
 fv) 15
 fw) 15
 fx) 15
 fy) 15
 fz) 15
 ga) 15
 gb) 15
 gc) 15
 gd) 15
 ge) 15
 gf) 15
 gg) 15
 gh) 15
 gi) 15
 gj) 15
 gk) 15
 gl) 15
 gm) 15
 gn) 15
 go) 15
 gp) 15
 gq) 15
 gr) 15
 gs) 15
 gt) 15
 gu) 15
 gv) 15
 gw) 15
 gx) 15
 gy) 15
 gz) 15
 ha) 15
 hb) 15
 hc) 15
 hd) 15
 he) 15
 hf) 15
 hg) 15
 hh) 15
 hi) 15
 hj) 15
 hk) 15
 hl) 15
 hm) 15
 hn) 15
 ho) 15
 hp) 15
 hq) 15
 hr) 15
 hs) 15
 ht) 15
 hu) 15
 hv) 15
 hw) 15
 hx) 15
 hy) 15
 hz) 15
 ia) 15
 ib) 15
 ic) 15
 id) 15
 ie) 15
 if) 15
 ig) 15
 ih) 15
 ii) 15
 ij) 15
 ik) 15
 il) 15
 im) 15
 in) 15
 io) 15
 ip) 15
 iq) 15
 ir) 15
 is) 15
 it) 15
 iu) 15
 iv) 15
 iw) 15
 ix) 15
 iy) 15
 iz) 15
 ja) 15
 jb) 15
 jc) 15
 jd) 15
 je) 15
 jf) 15
 jg) 15
 jh) 15
 ji) 15
 jj) 15
 jk) 15
 jl) 15
 jm) 15
 jn) 15
 jo) 15
 jp) 15
 jq) 15
 jr) 15
 js) 15
 jt) 15
 ju) 15
 jv) 15
 jw) 15
 jx) 15
 jy) 15
 jz) 15
 ka) 15

17. Community Sanitary Complex (CSC) Status:

17. Community Sanitary Complex (CSC) Status:
1. Has all houses completed during last Abhyas? Answer: Yes. 0.5
2. Has all houses under construction? 0.5
3. Whether CSC sanctioned in the Gram Panchayat? No.
4. If yes, has the CSC been constructed? No.
5. Whether the CSC is functional? Yes. 0.5
6. Has all CSCs taken up during last Abhyas? Answer: Yes. 0.5
7. Has all CSC completed during last Abhyas? Answer: Yes. 0.5
8. Any issue regarding water connection and sewage disposal in CSC.

18. MGNREGA:

18. MCNREGA: ☒
 a) Without MCNREGA Plan 2020-21 has been approved? Yes/No
 b. If yes:
 i) Funds allocated to the Panchayat Rs. 95.20 lakh
 ii) No. of works approved: 72 Nos

c. No. of works started during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: 05
 d. No. of works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: 0
 e. No. of person days generated during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: 1850
 f. No. of person days generated during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: 3.5 lakh
 g. Wages due for 'a' above: Rs. 3.5 lakh
 h. Wages paid out of 'f' above: Rs. 3.5 lakh
 i. Any balance related to MGNREGS: AGREED with govt
people of area demands for
gravel visible
Bigam Nagar: slope regularization

19. 14th FC Award:

1. Allocation under 14th FC for four years: Rs. 23 lakh
 2. Whether Action Plan prepared for all years: Yes/ No
 3. No. of years as per the Action Plan: 14
 4. Whether approval accorded to the whole Plan by the DPC: Yes/ No
 5. No. of works for which technical sanction accorded by the Mtn: 14
 6. No. of works authorized by the H.H.H. Panchayat: 14
 7. No. of works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: 05
 8. No. of works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: 05
 9. Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim: Rs. 08.00 lakh
 10. Total expenditure on PPA/SOI as on date: Rs. 08.00 lakh

20. Works under Capex and CSS:

a. District Capex:

S. No	Department	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim (Rs in lakh)	Remarks
1	RDD	<u>10</u>	<u>03</u>	<u>03</u>	
2	PWD				
3	Jal Shakti				
4	POD				
5	Others				

b. UT Capex:

S. No	Department	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim (Rs in lakh)	Remarks
1	RDD				
2	PWD				
3	Jal Shakti				
4	POD				
5	Others				

c. Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS):

S. No	Schemes	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim (Rs in lakh)	Remarks
1	Sarnagra Shiksha				
2	PMGSY				
3	Jal Shakti Mission (PHE)				
4	Jal Shakti Mission (IBFC)				
5	NHM				
6	Others (specify)				

21. Feedback regarding service delivery during Jan Abhiyan/ Awaraj Muhim:

i. No. of complaints received: 05
 ii. No. of complaints resolved: 05
 iii. Constraints faced in delivery of services:

22. Others:

i. Whether survey of all physically challenged persons requiring prosthetic aids, wheel chairs, hearing aids etc has been completed: Yes/ No
 ii. If yes, total number of beneficiaries identified in the Panchayat:

G) Activities during BzV3:

DAY 1:

1. Whether meeting held with BCC/ Panchayat members/ prominent citizens. Yes/ No
2. No. of Panchayat Members present. 06
3. Issues raised during the meeting.

1. Mention supply regulation.
2. Person mentioned liability of 3-17-18-3-18-19. Mention.
3. Road connectivity with all hamlets.

4. _____

5. Important establishments/ institutions visited (Please tick)

☒ 1. Schools

2. PHC/CHC

3. Veterinary clinic

☒ 4. Agricultural centre

☒ 5. PDS (ration) depot

6. Any industrial establishment

7. Government offices

to Bant Badmash Taluk.

(N) _____

(S) _____

8. Any other _____

9. Total number of wards in the Panchayat 07

10. No. of Wards Sabha held 05

11. No. of villagers present during the Ward Sabha 30-40

12. Whether any resolution passed Yes/ No

13. Citizen Information Board visited Yes/ No

14. Wall painting of works of 2019-20 inspected Yes/ No

15. Name of the departments whose works displayed in the paintings

1. Rural development department (RDS & P)

DAY 2:

1. Gram Sabha

Location of Gram Sabha Bant Badmash Taluk. 8 MS Chowk 78

No. of villagers present during the Gram Sabha 100-120

Whether resolution passed for MANDRA plan Yes/ No

Whether resolution passed for 14th FC Plan Yes/ No

Whether list of AAYs - Beneficiaries read out Yes/ No

No. of entitled beneficiaries removed 200 (08)

Whether list of pension beneficiaries read out Yes/ No

Whether people made aware about the Covid-19

• Use of masks: Yes/ No

• Sanitizers: Yes/ No

• Social distancing: Yes/ No

16. Whether Panchayat Newsletter distributed Yes/ No

17. Whether any mega cultural/ social/ sports event held: Yes/ No

Details thereof: Yashwantrao Chavan Pratishthan

Details thereof: Yashwantrao Chavan Pratishthan

Details thereof: Yashwantrao Chavan Pratishthan

Details thereof: Yashwantrao Chavan Pratishthan

Details thereof: Yashwantrao Chavan Pratishthan

Details thereof: Yashwantrao Chavan Pratishthan

18. Details of scheme benefits extended/ services distribution:

a) No. of Domicile certificates distributed 30

b) No. of sports kits distributed 01

c) No. of students distributed uniforms/ bags/ books 0

S. No	Name of work and Department	Cost (Rs. in Lakhs)	Whether identified under BSVI/BSVZ/ Others (please Specify)	Whether recorded AA/TS	Whether physically started	
					Yes/No	If No, Status
1	Hand R.C. drainage work (200m) (6.0.10)	-	BSVZ BSVZ	-	-	-
2			BSVZ	-	-	-
3						
4						
5						

IMPORTANT NOTE:

a. New works to be identified by Gram Panchayat / Gram Sabha preferably selected out of priority works of BSVI and BSVZ

b. At least one work to be identified and started - foundation stone to be laid by the Villaging Officer

VI. Gram Panchayat or PMAY beneficiaries:

S. No	Name of the beneficiary	Gift handed over Yes/ No
1	Fareed Hussain	yes
2		
3		
4		
5		

S. No	Particulars	Action taken	Remarks
I. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - BSVI			
1	Gift Scheme of Doheli River to D. G.	NIL	
2	Road from P. G. to A. H. over the river	NIL	
3	Light system	NIL	
4	Drainage system	NIL	
5	Animal Husbandry centre	NIL	
6	High School	NIL	
7	Water supply system should be done quickly	NIL	
II. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - BSVZ			
1	CFC building	NIL	
2	Longest show	NIL	
3	Water supply system	NIL	
4	2000 bore well	NIL	
5	Road building over the river (bridge)	NIL	Example 3.5m x 1.5m supplied (sampled)
6	Lower receiving centre	NIL	
7	Road from P. G. to A. H. - no detail	NIL	

X New works						
S.No	Name of work and location	Cost (Rs. in lakh)	Whether identified under BSIV/BSIV/Other (Please Specify)	Whether AA/TS accorded	Whether physically started	
					Yes/No	If No, Status
1	Lead Pits - 1000 Sqm x 2000 Sqm x 2000 Sqm	5.55 Lakh	-	-	-	-
2	Lead Pits - 1000 Sqm x 2000 Sqm x 2000 Sqm	5.55 Lakh	-	-	-	-
3						
4						
5						

IMPORTANT NOTE

1. These works to be completed by 30th March 2024 / 30th April 2024 (whichever is earlier).
2. At least one work to be identified and started - Foundation Stone to be laid by the Village Officer.

VI. Other Features of PMKVY beneficiaries

S.No	Name of the beneficiary	CPI handed over Yes/No
1	Forced withdrawal	yes
2		
3		
4		
5		

III FOLLOW UP OF BACK TO VILLAGE-1 & 2 (B2V1 & B2V2)

S.No	Particulars	Location	Remarks
I. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - B2V1			
1	High School Building	NIL	
2	Lead from P. & S. Bath	NIL	
3	High School	NIL	
4	Lead from P. & S. Bath	NIL	
5	High School	NIL	
6	High School	NIL	
7	High School	NIL	
II. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - B2V2			
1	CPC Building	NIL	
2	Function Room	NIL	
3	Water Supply Borewell	NIL	
4	Water Borewell	NIL	
5	Road Building (New)	NIL	
6	Lower Secondary Centre	NIL	
7	Lead from P. & S. Bath	NIL	

S. No	Particulars	Action taken	Remarks #
III Major Problems - BZV1			
1	60% Population without water facility.		
2	Road connectivity		
3	Handicraft shop building		
4	Unemployment		
5			
IV Major Problems - BZV2			
1	Road connectivity		
2	Grid station (P.O.D)		
3	Handicraft shop building under supply.		
V Major Complaints - BZV1			
1	— Nil —		
2	—		
VI Major Complaints - BZV2			
1	— Nil —		
2	—		

Please indicate whether action taken in 2019 or 2020 or during Jan Aardhayan / Aardham Mahatma.

GENERAL ASSESSMENT OF THE VISITING OFFICER:

I) GENERAL ASSESSMENT OF THE VISITING OFFICER:	
Any major complaint brought to the notice of the Visiting Officer	1. Finding water supply problem is under investigation. It should be solved soon. 2. During monsoon, water supply of Panchajanya from District station, because it is more than 25km from Dhamra, Choudharypur & Baidya. All the area are adjoining to Baidya town & Panchajanya. During monsoon, the water supply is not available at Baidya.
Major/urgent public demands that was/were reflected earlier but have not been addressed so far	1. Road connectivity (Panchajanya town to MS Dhamra station 25km) 2. Handicraft shop building (Panchajanya town 1.5km from District station at Baidya) 3. Handicraft shop building, etc. Building, Panchajanya town. 4. Electricity supply. 5. Grid station. 6. Demand of water. 7. Demand of water.
Overall assessment of visit and suggestions (The visiting officer to ensure that the overall assessment is recorded in detail along with concrete suggestions.)	Major complaint 3 problems raised by the people of Panchajanya, addressed at an earliest to make BZV1, BZV2 & BZV3 is working at now going in order to get the target. It is to be suggested to get the target. Major complaint 4 - Supply of water.

Signature of the visiting officer
Name: Nagesh Kumar